

No. 15-10034

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

JAMIE HARMON,

Defendant/Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND CALIFORNIA
ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Lucy H. Koh
United States District Judge
No. 08 Cr. 938 LHK

COLEMAN & BALOGH LLP
ETHAN A. BALOGH
EVAN C. GREENBERG
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 1070
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: 415.391.0440
eab@colemanbalogh.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

JOHN T. PHILIPSBORN
STEPHEN DUNKLE
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE
1555 River Park Drive, Suite 105
Sacramento, CA 95815
Telephone: 916.643.1800
jphilipsbo@aol.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

DAVID M. PORTER
Co-Chair, NACDL *Amicus Curiae*
Committee
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916.498.5700
[David M Porter@ao.uscourts.gov](mailto:David_M_Porter@ao.uscourts.gov)

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

INTRODUCTION. 3

ARGUMENT. 6

 A. This Court can and should grant relief where the Government’s
 misconduct prevents the grand jury from exercising its
 discretionary function.. . . . 6

 B. The panel’s shielding of AUSA Cheng’s identity demonstrates
 the non-existent deterrence presented by extra-judicial remedies.. . . 12

CONCLUSION. 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Burns v. Reed, 500 U.S. 478 (1991). 13

Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409 (1976). 12, 13

Koon v. United States, 518 U.S. 81 (1996). 9

United States v. Bonds, 784 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2015) (*en banc*). 8

United States v. Kilpatrick, 821 F.2d 1456 (10th Cir. 1987). 11

United States v. Lombardozzi, 491 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2007). 10, 11, 12

United States v. Lopez-Gutierrez, 83 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 1996). 10, 11, 12

United States v. Mechanik, 475 U.S. 66 (1986). 10

United States v. Olsen, 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013). 8, 12, 16

United States v. Sitton, 968 F.2d 947 (9th Cir. 1992). 9

Vasquez v. Hillery, 474 U.S. 254 (1986). 6, 7, 18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983. 13

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6. 14

Other Authorities

Innocence Project, *Prosecutorial Oversight: A National Dialogue in the Wake of Connick v. Thompson* (2016). 13

Kozinski, Preface: Georgetown Law Journal’s Annual Review of Criminal Procedure, 44 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. (2015). 8, 13

Ridolfi, Kathleen M.; Possley, Maurice; and Northern California Innocence Project, “Preventable Error: *A Report on Prosecutorial Misconduct in California 1997–2009*” (2010)... 14
